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3— Â m endment  of  First  Schedule.
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N o.  6 Embu  County  Finance  (Amendment)
THE EMBU COUNTY  FINANCE (AMENDMENT)  ACT,  2020

AN  ACT  of  the  Embu  County  Assembly  to  amend  the  Embu  County
Finanee  A ct ,  2019;

ENACTED  by  the County  Assembly  of  Embu,  as follows—
Shor t  t i t le  and  com m encem ent

2 02 0

1.  This Act  may  be cited  as the Embu  County  Finance (Amendment)
Act,  2020  and  shall  come into  operation  upon publication  in  A e  Gazette.
A m endm ent  of  sect ion  12

2.  The  Embu  County  Finance  Act,  2019  hereinaft er  referred  to  as  the
principal  Act  is  amended'  in  section  12  by  deleting  subsection  (1)  and
substituting therefor  the follo\Ying new subsection—,

12.(1)  All  person  operating  single business permits  shall  be  required
to  pay  for  other  relevant  licenses,  fees  and  charges  as  prescribed  in
the single business permit  or  by  the nature of  trade:
Provided  such  charges  including  but  not  limited  to  user  fee,  garbage

collection fee,  application  fee,  fire control  charges shall  not  be  paid  unless
expressly  prescribed  in  a county  legislation.
A m endm ent  of  F i r st  Schedule.

3.  The  principal  Act  is  amended  by  deleting  First  Schedule  and
substituting therefor  the following new  Schedule—

FIRST  SCHEDULE—SINGLE  BUSINESS PERMITS

9 9

A c t iv i t Nature of  business Activity F ees  f o r

E m bu
t ow n

F ees T ow n s

K S h .
Shoppin

y f o r g
C o d e Su b

u r b a n

K Sh .

c en t r es
K Sh .(CBD)

K S h .

A B C D
10 0 GENERAL  TRADE, WHOLESALE, RETAIL,  STORES, SHOPS,

PE R SO N A L

SERVICES:  Such as;  Distributors,  traders,  wholesalers,  m ega  st or es
hypermarkets,  departmental  stores,  supermarkets,  retail  shops,  boutiques,
personal  service  providers.
K i o sk s

10 1 Mega store,  hypermarket  large multi-
department  store,  supermarket
Wholesalers,  Distributors,
Supermarkets with  1000-2,000 square

65,000  40,000 30,000  25,000’

10 3

f eet 30,000 25,000 20,000 15,000’

10 5 Large trader,  shop,  retail  stores  or 15,000 12,000 10,000 8,000>
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j ersonal  Services  w ith  not  more  than
1000  square  feet
Medium  trader,  shop,  retail  stores  or
personal
Serv ices

110

2,5003,0003,5004,200
Small  trader,  shop,  retail  stores  or
)ersonal

Serv ices

1 15

2,5004,200  3,500  3,000
3,500 L OOP2,0002,500'Ciosk/ or  temporary  construction

Other  retail  traders,  stores,  shops  and
12 0
19 5

2 ,5004,2001  3,500 3,000s e r v i c e s

INFORMAL  SECTOR:  Including  Hawkers,  street  vendors  a n d  sm a l l

traders  and  service  providers  operating  on  the  street,  v e r a n d a  o r

temporary  building,  travelling wholesalers and  deliveries

2 0 0

Large Travelling wholesalers with
m otor  v eh icle  abov e  ten  tones

2 0 5
15,00020,00020,000 20,000

Medium  travelling  wholesaler  with
m otor  v ehi cle  above  thr ee  tonnes
not  exceeding  ten  Tonnes

2 0 6

12,00015,00015,00015,000
Small  travelling  wholesaler  with  motor
v eh icl e  less  than  thr ee  tones

2 07
8,00010,000

2,500
10,000  10,000
4.2OOI  3,000Other  informal  sector  operat ion

TRANSPORT,  STORAGE  AND  COMMUNICATIONS:  Such  as
mar itime  and  air lines  international  car r iers,  t ransportation  co-oper ating
taxis  matatu-buses - lorr ies-  planes-boats,  tour/safar i  operators’  petrol
stations,  storage facilities,  publishing  c-  newspapers,  books,  texts-telephone
company.  Radio/TV  broadcaster,  internet  provider.

2 9 5 '

3 0 0

Large transportation  Operator  51
v ehicles  and  A bov e

3 0 5
20,00040,00048,00050,000

Medium transportation  Operator  26 to
50  V ehi cl es
Small  transportation  Operator  1 to  25
v ehi cles
Pick ing  bay  /  book ing  off ice
Independent  transport  operator  one
v eh i c l e

3 10
15,00023,00023,00025,000

3T5 10,50010,500
15,000

11,500
20,000

13,500
30,0003 16

32 0
10,00010.000  10,000  10,000

Large fuel  filling  station  branded with
3  and  above  hose/  dispenser  outlet
Medium  fuel  fi lling  station  branded
with  2  hose/  dispenser  outlet

32 5
20,00050,000  35,000  25,000

32 6
35,000  30,000  20,000  15,000

3 3 0 Large unbranded  fuel  fi ling  station
with  3  and  above  hose/  dispenser  out let
M edium  unbranded  fuel  fi l ing  stat ion
w ith  2  hose/  dispenser  out let
Small  unbranded  fuel  fi ling  station
with  1 hose/  dispenser  outlet
Paraf fi n  vendor  w ith  no  pump
Informal  petrol/diesel  trader  with  no
pu m E
Large  storage  facil ity

'  M edium  storage  facil ity
'  Small  storage  f aci lity

20,000  20,000  15,000  10,000
33 1 7,00015,000  15,000  10,000
3 32

6,00010,000  10,000  8,000
4,200  3,500  3,000 2,5003 3 7 2

33 8 5,000
20,000

6,000
30,000

10,000
30,000

10,000
33,000340 7,50012 ,500

6,000
12,500
6,000

15,000
7,200

34 5 5,000
3 50
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50,0001  50.0001  50.0001  50.000

80.000  55.000  45.000  30.000
40.000  35.000  30.000  ~ 25.'000
25.000  25.000  20.000  15.000

200,000  200.000  200.000  200.000
150.000  150.000  150,000  150.000
100,000  100.000  100,000  100.000
30.000  25.000  15,000  10.000

3 6 0 F un er al  H om e

Large communications  Company
C en t r e
M edium  communication  company
Smal l  communication  company
Communications  M asts  -  Large
Comm un icat ions  M asts  -  M edium

3 7 0

3 7 1
3 72
3 7 5
3 7 6
3 7 7 Comm uni cat ions  M asts  -  Smal l

Cour i er  Serv ices3 80
3 9 5 Other  transport,  storage  and

comm unicat ions 4.200 4,000 3.000 2,000
3 92 Large Independent  car  wash  operator

(over  10  vehicle  bays) 30,000 20,000 15,000 10,000>

3 9 1 Medium  independent  car  wash
operator  (5  to  10  vehicle  bays)
Small  independent  car  wash  operator  (
below  5  vehicle  bays)  i

15>000 12,000 8,000 6,000
3 9 0

8,000 6,000 5,000 3,000T

4 0 0 AGRICULTURE,  FORESTRY  and  EXPLOITATION  OF  NATURAL
RESOURCES;  Such  as;  production  of  cof fee,  tea,  fruits,  flowers  cereals,
macadamia.  Tobacco,  vegetables and  horticultural  products.  G r a i n

storage and  processing,  mills  and  posho  mills,  baker ies,  for estry  and
timber  production.  Saw  mills,  coal  production.  Animal  breedmg,  dairy,
products processing,  slaughter  houses,  hydro  power  generation,  mining
and  other  natur al  r esour ces  extr act ion  act ivi t ies
Mega agricultural  producer,  proeesser,
dealer.  Exporter

4 0 1

100,000  100,000  100,000  100,000
4 0 5 Large agricultural  producer,  processor,

dealer,  Exporter 50,000  50,000 50,000  50,000
4 10 Medium  Agricultural  producer,

processor ,  dealer ,  exporter
Small  Agricultural  producer,
processor,  dealer,  miller  charges per
m achine.  M ax im um  of  2

18,000  18,000 18,000  18,000’

4 15

5,000  5,000 4,000 3,500
4 2 0 Large mining  or  natural  resources

extract ion  operation 100,000  100,000  100,000  100.000
4 2 5 Medium  mining  or  natural  resources

extraction  operation 50,000 50,000 40,000  30,000
4 3 0 Small  mining  or  natural  resources

extraction  operation  includes quarries
and  small  mining  operations
Other  agricultural,  forestry  and natural
r e s o u r c e s

15,000  15,000 12,500  10,000
4 9 5

4,800 4,800 4,800 4,500
5 0 0 A CCOM M ODATI ON  AND  CAT ERI NG:

Such as;  International  hotels,  tourist’s camps,  lodging houses,  restaurants,
bars eating  houses,  tea  and  coffee houses,  butcheries with  meat  roasting
&/or  soup kitchen facilities.  Membership clubs,  night  cl ubs  and  casinos
Large High  standard Lodging
house/hotel  D  class (60  and  above
rooms)

50 3

60000  60000 60000  60000
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Medium  High  standard  lodging
house/hotel  D
class  (41 to  59  rooms)

5 0 6
45000  45000  45000  45000

Small  High  standard  lodging house/
Hotel  ( 1-40  rooms)

50 9
25,00025,00030,000  25,000 ’

Large  lodging  house with  restaurant
and  or  bar  B/C  class.  Basic  standard.

5 12
22,500  22,50027,000  22,500

Medium  lodging  house with
restaurants  and  or  bar  B  or  C  class
basic  standard.

5 15

2 \ ,1m  15,000  15,000  15,000
518  Small  lodging  house with  Restaurant

and  or  bar  B/C  class  basic  standard 15,000  10,000  10,000  10,000’

Large  lodging  house B/C  class  basic
standard

52T
24,000  20,000  15,000  10,000

Medium  lodging  house B/C  class.
B asi c  standar d.

524
8,000

-i m
15,000

8,000
5,000

15,000

15,000  12,500
9,000  7,500

18,000  18,000
Small  lodging ^
Large  Restaurant  /M embership  Club
Medium Restaurant  /  Membership  ̂

52 7
54 0
54 3

6,0007,5009,000
6̂000

8,000
5,500

C lub
5,0005,000Sm al l  R estaurant54 6

Large eating houses;  snack  bar,  tea
house “hotel”  no  lodging;  no  alcohol
serv ed .

54 9

9,000  8,000 7,500 5,000

Medium  eating  house,  snack  bar,  tea
house,  hotel  ho  lodging  and  no  alcohol

5 52
b .

6,000  5,000  5,000
15,000  12,000  10,000

3,000s e r v e r
5,000555  Butchery  w ith  eateryi

Small  eating  house;  snack  bar,  tea
house “hotel”  no  lodging,  no  alcohol
served.  Up  to  6  customers
B utchery  w ithout  eatery
Large Bar/Traditional  Beer  Seller/
Wines  &  Spirit

5 5 6

2,500
4,500

3,000
6,000

3,500
8,000

4,200
12,0005 6 0

10000  1000010000  1000056 1

M edium  bar/tradit ional  beer  sel ler/
Wines  &  Spirit
Small  bar/tradit ional  beer  seller/Wines
&  Spirit

7200  7200  72005 64

4000  40004 80 05 6 7

30000  30000  25000  25000
18000  18000  18000  18000

Large  N ight  club  /casino57 1
M edium  N ight  club  /casino
Smal l  N ight  club  /casino
Other  catering  and  accommodation

574
10000  10000  10000  100005 7 7
4200  3500  350059 5

PROFESSI ONA L  and  TECHNI CAL
SERVICES;  such  as,  Firms &/or  individual  offering  services on  legal
issues,  fi nancial  management.  Engineering,  Architecture,  V aluiug,
Surveying,  accountancy,  secretarial  support,  data processing,  et c .  S t o c k

and Insurance brokerage,  security-protection,  clearing-forwarding  goods,

book  making.  Postal  services,  Kenya sweepstakes charity  incl ud ed .  B ank s

forex  bureau,  money  lenders;  ATMs,  Hire-purchase company;  I n su r a n c e

company.  Real  estate developing-  Financing company.  Dr iving  schools.
Large Professional  services providers  I  55,000|  55,000|  55,000|  55,00(i

6 0 0

I

6 0 5
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M edium  Prof essi onal  serv ices
prov iders
Small  Professional  services  providers
Small  Driv ing  school  (one  vehicle)
Medium  Driving  school  (2-5  vehicles')

6 10

30,000 22,500
10,000
15,000

20,000 20,000
~8!ooo
15,000

6 15 12,000 8,000
6 16 15,000 15,000

30,000  30,000  30,000  30,000
Large  Driving  school  (more than  5
vehicles)
Independent  technical  operator
B an k s

50,000 50,000 50,000  50,000>

62 0 4,500 4 ,500
70,000

3,500
60,000

3,500
60,00062 5 70,000

6 2 6 ATM  machine/  Money  points /  Auto
cash  separate  fr om  branch 20,000 20,000 15,000  10,000’ >

6 3 0 Financial  SA CCOs  and  M icro  fi nance
Inst itutions 45,000 40,000 35,000

30,000
20,000
20,000

12 ,000
,  5,000

3,500

5,000

Large  fi nancial  services  and  agencies
M edium  fi nanci al  serv i ces  and

6 33 30,000 30,000
6 34

18,000a g en c i e s 18,000
6,500
4,500

18,000
, 635 Small  fmancial  services  and  agencies

Sm al l  fi nancial  serv i ces
7,500
4,500

5,500
3,50063 6

6 9 5 Other  professional  and  technical
serv ices 8,000 6,000
PRIVATE  EDUCATION,  HEALTH  AND  ENTERTAINMENT
SERVICES.  Such as,private education institutions,  including universit ies,
museums,  nurseries,  primary  and  seeondary  sehool,  professional  training
centers/polytechnie institutes,  teaching computer-accountancy-sec r et a r i a l

skills etc.  private health  clinics and  doctors surgeries;  consult ing  off ices  of
doctors,  dentist,  physiotherapists,  psychologies &other  h ea l t h

professionals.  Herbalist  and  traditional  medicine practitioners.  F u n er a l

related  services,  entertainment  facilities including  cinema,  theatre,  video,
show/amusement  arcade, j uke box  arcade,  games machinesarcade/spor t s
club,  gym.

8,000
7 0 0

Private  higher  education  institution.
Any  type of  private university,  college
or  hi^ er  education institution with
abov e  150  students

7 0 5

80,000  80,000  60,000  30,000
Large private  Education  institution
100- 150  students

7 10

40,000  40,000  25,000  25,000>

7 15 Medimn  private  Education  institution
w ith  50-99  Students 20,000  20,000  15,000  10,000

72 0 Small  private Education  facility  with
students  below  50. 12,000  12,000 8,000 6,000

72 5 Large private health  facility,  hospital,
clinic,  nursing  home with  over  30
j eds. 80,000  80,000  60,000  40,000

7 3 0 VIedium private health  facility,
hospital,  clinic,  nursing  home with  11-
30  beds. 30,000  30,000 20,000  20,000

73 5 Small  private health  facility,  hospital,
clinic,  nursing  home with  up  to  10
j eds. 20,000 20,000 20,00 20,000

74 0 health  clinic  doctor’s  surgery  doctor 20,000 20,000 20,000 15,000

i
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d en t i st-

jhysiotherapist-psychologist-etc.
consultants,  off ice  no  overnight
accomm odat ion  avai lab le
T radi t ional  health  serv i ces  /  herbal ists
tradit ional

74 5

5,000
20,000

5,000
20,000

10,000 10,000[l ealer ,  etc.
L arge  Chem ist
VI edium  Chem ist

25,000
20,000

30,00074 6
R OW15,000

R OOO
25,000
20,000

74 7
8,000748  Sm al l  Chem ist 17,000

Large  entertainment  facility  up  to  100
seats/  up
t o  10  m achines/  above  50  m embers.

7 5 0

10,00030,000 15,00025,000

Medium  entertainment  facility  51- 100
seats/4- 10  m ach ines/ 16-50  m embers.

7 5 5
10,000 10,00015,000 15,000 ’

Small  Entertainment  facility  up  to  50
seats/  up  to  3  maphines /  up  to  15
m embers

7 6 0

4,00010,000  10,00010,000
Private  Large nursery  school/ECD
above  40  pupils.

7 9 1
15,000  8,000 6,00015,000

Private  Medium  nursery  school  /ECD
between  21-40  pupi ls.

792
10,000  6,000 4 ,00010,000

Private  Small  nursery  school/ECD
below  21  pupils.
Pr ivate  B aby  D ay  care

7 9 3
3,0006,000  6,000

4,000  3,500
4 ,000

Z OOO3,5007 94

Other  education,  health  and
entertainm ent  Serv i ces

7 9 5
5,000  5,000  4,000 4,000

INDUSTRIAL,  PLANTS,  FACTORIES,  WORK  SHOPS,
C O N T R A C T O R S  Such  as:
Manufacturers,  process,  and  Assembly  of  products,  vehicles,  machinery
and  workshops servicing  and  repairing  products,  vehicles machinery  and
equipment.  Also  including contractors of  new  building  co n st r u c t i o n  a n d

old  building  restoration  and  service  repair
L ar ge  industri al  p l ant
M edium  industr ial  p lant
Smal l  industr ial  plant  ~

8 0 0

60 ,0 0 0
42 ,000
24 ,000

6 0 ,0 0 0 6 0 ,0 0 0
20,000

6 0 .0 0 080 5
42,000
24,000

35,000
20,000

8 10
15,0008 15

20,000  15,00025,00030,000Mega workshop/  Garage/  service
repair  Workshop

82 0

15,000  10,00018,00020,000Large workshop/  Garage/  service
repair  Workshop

82 1

8,000  6,00010,00012,000Medium  workshop/  Garage/  service
repair  Workshop

82 5

4,200  4,200  3,800

100,000  100,000  100,000

4,200Small  workshop/Garage/  service repair
Workshop  .
Large  Contractors /construction
c o m p a n y
M edium  Contractors  /  Construction
C ompany
Sm al l  Contr actors  /

82 7

100,00082 8

70,000  70,000

50,000  50,000

70,00070,00082 9

50,000  50,000construct ion830
c o m p an y

30.0001  25,0001  20,000|  15,00083 1 L ar ge  au to  sp ar es
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832 M edium  auto  spares 15,0001  10.00020,00025,000
83 3 Small  auto  spares

Info rm al  A uto  Spares  Shop
Other  M anufacturer  Workshop
Other  M anuf actur er  W ork shop
M ega  H ardw are

15,000  10,000 8,000  6,000’

834 53 00 43 006,000 5,000
83 5 5,0005,000

33 00
4,500

4 ,500
4,000

83 5 5,000
60,000

4,000
40,00084 0 70,000 50,000

40,00084 1 L arge  H ardw are
M edium  H ardw are

50,000 45,000
25!oOO

35,000
15,000
8,000

84 2 30,000 20,000
Sm all  H ardw are84 3 15,000 10,000

'  A m en dm ent  of  Second  Schedule.

4.  The  principal  Act  is  amended  by  deleting  Second  Schedu l e  and
substituting  therefor  the  following  new  Schedule.

SECOND  SCH EDUL E— FEES,  RATES  AND  CHARGES

D escr ip tion Unit  of
M easu r e

U n i t F ees

/Charges
oj

m e a s u r e

(where
appl icable)

(where
app l icable

Sand/ Stone/  B al last/D ust Tonnage Per  t onn e 10 0
Hardcore  any  time
Quarry  waste/bricks  any  time
per  tone

V ehi cles  2
t o nn es  an d
ab ov e

Per  t onn e 10 0

B r i ck s V ehi cles  below
2  T on es

Per  t onn e 0

M urram  any  t ime T onnage Per  t onn e
Fir ew ood/  Poles  and
of f cuts/manur e

V ehi cles  below  Per  tonne 0
2  T on es

Fir ew ood/  Poles  and
of f cuts  /m anur e

V eh i c l es  2
t on n es  an d
abov e

Per  tonn e 10 0

C h ar c oal T onnage Per  t oi m e
C h ar co al Baggage  Per  hag
T I M B E R  PER  T R ff
T im ber Tonnage per  tonne
PR O D U C E  I N SP E C T I O N
C E SS

Khat  regular  bundle B un d l e  /
C ar ton

Not  exceeding 2 0
3kg o r

measuring  1.5
square/ft

Khat  minimum  per  Vehicle
(Below  one  tonne)

3 0 0

Khat  per  pick  up
Khat  per  Lorry

1,000
3,000

FRUI TS  and  VEGETA BL ES
Bananas,  Mangoes,  Pawpaws,
mttemut,  green  maize,
Vlelons,  Pumpkins,  avocados.

Per  fo rm e 10 0
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other  fi r iits  and  vegetables

C E R E A L S  C E SS
10 0Per  t onn eVlaize,  sorghum,  millet,  beans  Toimage

and  other  cereals  and  grains
4 0Per  bagMaize,  sorghum,  millet,  beans

and  other  cereals  and  grains
Baggage

L I V E ST O C K  C E SS  PE R
H E A D

Per  headL iv estock  cess  for
eovy/donkey/camel  per  head
L ivestock  cess  for  goat/sheep
per  head
L ivestock  cess  for  poultry/ fo'wl

P er  h ead

Per  head
H ides  and  Sk ins  cess  per  tonne Tonri age

B uck etHoney  per  bucket
M EAT  /CARCA SS  FROM
O T H E R  C O UN T Y
(M arket/trading  Gate  fees)
M eat/car cass 5,000Tonnageper  tonne

3,000Meat  /carcass per  box/
contain er

B el ow  on e
to n n e  •'

Tonnage
/ *>

W A T E R  C E SS
N i lPer  cub ic  m eter  Cubic  m eter W at er

below
10 0 0  l i t r e

Water  per/1000  liters

Per  cubi c  m eter  Cubic  m eter W ater
ab ov e
1000  l itr e

M A C A D A M I A  C E SS
Per  bag BaggageM acadam ia

Tonn ageP er  tonn eM acadam ia
T O B A C C O  C E SS

5 0Per  bag B aggageT ob acc o
TonnageP er  t o rm eT ob acc o

F I SH  C E SS
3 0B u ck etP er  2 0  L i t er

bu ck et
F i sh

C r ateP er  cr at eFish
TonnagePer  t onn eFi sh

C H I C K E N  C E SS
2 0Per  H eadChick en

C L A SSC l asses
B ,C ,D

M A R K E T  G A T E  F E E S
A

10 0B ananas  per  bag
2 0B un chBananas  per  Bunch

Bananas  per  hand 10 0C r ate

C E R E A L S
2 0D ebe1  debe

4 04 0I bag
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T O M A T O E S
Sm al l  crates C r at es 2 0
Big  crates C r at es 3 0
O T H E R  C O M M O D I T I E S
C ar r o t s B ag 4 0
Carrots  extended  bag 5 0
Onions  bag 5 0
Potatoes  per  bag Ba£ 4 0
Sukuma  per  bag Bâ '  2 0
Cabbages  per  bag 2 0
Avocado  per  bag 4 0
A vocado  Extended  bag Bag 80
Passion  fr ui ts Bag 4 0
Tamarind  (Nthitbi)  per  basket B ask et  ' 2 0

Locally  made  spoons  per
B un d l e

B u n d l e 2 0 3 0
T '1

One  bee  h ive N um b er 2 0
Grinding  stones  per  each N um b er 2 0
Fish  hawking  per  bucket B u ck et 2 0
Locally  made  pots(per  each) N um b er 2 0
One  crate  of  pavypaw ’s  (big  size)  Crate 2 0
One  crate  of  pa\vpa\v’s  (small
size)

C r at e 2 0 2 0

Ropes,  walk ing  sticks. N u m b er 10
Charcoal  per  bag 2 0
Herbal  medicine per  entry
Bio  degradable bags per  bundle
of  ten  bags

Per  entry 5 0
Per  bundle 2 0 2 0

Sugar  cane  per  bundle  of  ten Per  bu n d l e 2 0 2 0
c a n e s

A  crate  of  eggs c r a t e .  2 0
M iraa  per  bundle  (Retail ing) B un d l e 2 0
Feet  scraping  stones 10
Jembe handles per  bundle  of  ten  Bundle
handles

10 2 0

Locally  made walking  sticks per
bundle

2 0 2 0

Ropes  (sisal)  per  load(20  ropes)
Ropes  (sisal)  per  load  (below  20
ropes)

Per  load 2 0
Per  load 2 0 2 0

Mlats  per  bundle  (over  10  mats)
Vl ats  per  bundle(below  10  mats)
Basket  sellers  up  to  (10  baskets)
Basket  sellers(beIow  10  baskets)
Tobacco/snuf f  per  basket

B un d l e 2 0
B un d le 2 0 2 0

2 0
10

Per  bask et 2 0
Tobacco/snuff  per  bag Per  bag
Porridge/grueFmilk  per  gourd  Per  gourd
Samosa /  mandazi  per  debe/  Per  debe
Trol ley

3 0
2 0 2 0
5 0 5 0
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Locally  made  chairs/tables 10
Watch  repair  on  the  streets
Temporary  bicycle  repairs per

3 0

Per  day 5 0 6 0
day
V E G E T A B L E S  /  FR UI T S
(W holes ale)

A l l

C L A SSE S
Per  Lorry  per  tonne
Canter  per  tonne
Pick  up  per  tonne
A D V E R T I SE M E N T / PR O M O
T I O N S

C L A SSE S

A ,  B,  C,  D
Appl ication  fee  for  Audio  V isual  Per  annum
Bil lboard  per  annum

10,000

Audio visual  billboard per  square
mk er  '

22,000

Application  fee  for  Ordinary
board  per  advert

3,000

Ordinary  board  per  squareu  meter
(B il l  board)

2 0 0

Application  fee  for  Building
signage  and
neon  light/business premise
signage,  outdoor  advertisement

Per  adv er t 2,000

Building  signage per  squaree
m e t e r

50 0

neon  light/business premise
signage,  outdoor  advertisement
and  luminated  signboard  per
squ ar e  m et er

5,500

Application  fee  for  directional
sign  board  p.a. ■

Per  ann u m 2 0 0

Directional  Sign  board
(M inimum  Charge)

2,500

Directional  Sign  board  per  square Per  aimum
m eter  per  annum 3,300
Appl ication  fee  for  Wal l
Branding.

2 00

Wall  branding  per  square  meter  Per  atmum 2 ,000
Appl ication  fee  for  Wall
Sranding  on  Public  Utilities

5,000

Wall  Branding  for  Stadium  per
squ ar e  m eter

Per  ann u m 2 0 0

Banner  advertisement  per  month 20,000
Banner  advertisement  per  Week 6,000
Banner  advertisement  per  day
Publ ic  address/Gathering  per  day

1,000
L OOO1

Sandw ich  /  B randed  sales Per  Day 50 0
persons  per  head
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PO ST E R S  A TTO  FL I E R S
5,000Up  to  1,000  posters  and  or  fl iers  Per  week

For  additional  per  1-100
posters/fl iers
SA L E S
PR O M O T I O N /A D V E R T I SE M
ENT  PER  DAY  (PER
SU B C O U N T Y )

’

1,000

C L A SS  AC L A SSE S

B,  C, D

2,5002,000Tent  /small  vehicle  {Saloon  Car)
promotion  with  music/loud
speaker  ,
Tent  /small  vehicle  promotion
without  music/ loud  speaker

Per  day

1,00050 0Per  day

5,9004,500Proc9ssion  or  road  show  one  ,
salon  car/  pick  up ;
Procession  or  r oad  show  w ith  a
lorry  3..3  torme  and  below
1 lorry  above  3.3  tonnes  but  not
ex ceeding  15  tonnes

Per  day

8,000Per  day 7,000

10,000Per  day 9,000

15.000Per  day 15,001  trai ler  or  l orry  above  15  tormes
C O M M UN I C A T I O N  M A ST S

1

C L A SSE

S  A ,  B,  C,
D

150,000M obi le  Commun icat i on  M asts P er  A n n u m

150,000R adio  and  TV  Communi cat ion
M asts

P er  A n nu m

20,000P er  A i m umOther  Comm un icat ion  M asts 2.

C L A S S  AC L A SSE S
B ,C ,D

C O N T A I N E R

5,0004,000A ppl ication  for  Container  Space  Per  annum
A n nu a l  F ees 40,00040,000

4 ,2003,000Plot  i dent i fi cat ion  fee
C L A SSE
S  B ,C ,D

C L A SS APR O M O T I O N S  A N D  A D V E R T I SE M E N T

City  Clock
Appl ication  fee  Per  armum
A dv er tisem ent  per  atmum

W al l  W r ap
Up to ( l x 4.9)m
(5  X  8)  m  per  year
(6  X  8)  m  per  year
(8  X  10)m  per  year
(8  X  12)m  per  year
( 10  X  12)m  per  year
A bove  ( 10  X  12)m  per  year
A D V E R T I SE M E N T  O N  ST R E E T  L I G H T
P O L E

5,0002,500 ’

1,500 30,000

4 ,000
6,000’

7,500
8,000

10,000
15,000
20,000

C L A S SE
S C ,D

C L A SSE S

A ,B
10,000 10,000Appl ication  Fee

Advertisement  per  pole  per  year  |Per  annum
1

15,000 25,000
1
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Advertisement  per  pole  per
m on th

Per  m on th 2,000 5,000

A D V E R T I SE M E N T  O N  B U S
SH E L T E R S

Appl ication  per  site 5.000 5,000
10,000

C L A SS  A

1

Charge  per  year/per  shelter Per  ann u m 10,000
E X T E R N A L  D E C O R A T I O N
A N D  SA L E S

C L A SS

B,C D
Wipdows Wall  Branding  per
square  m eter

P er  ann um 50 0 1,000

V E H I C L E  B R A ND I N G  PE R  E N T I T Y  PE R
Y E A R

C L A SSE S
A ,B ,C J )

6.000Small  cars  Up  to  0.6  torme
2.

Canter  /  van/  Pickups /  above 0.6  toimes  up  to  2
tdnnes

8,000

Lorry  /  Truck  above  2  tonnes
Display  of  fl ags

10,000

Street  Decorations  per  fortnight 2 ,0002.

Corporate  fl ags  per  year Per  ai m um 2,000
5,000D ecorati on  on  w al l

Windows,  canopies  per  fortnight - fortnight 5,0001

Branded  umbrellas  per  month Per  m on th 2 ,500
Unbranded  umbrella  per  month Per  m onth 2,000
Tear  drops  (each) Per  w eek 1,5001

Multiple  motions media  (  Minimum  2,500) 5,500I per
squarem eters

Banner  poles
A ppl ication  fee 1,000
Charge  for  advertisement  per  week Per  w eek 3,000

35,000Charge  for  advertisement  per  annum Per  ann um

Closure of  roads  for  promotion  /
a d v er t i sem en t

Promotion  per  hour Per  hour 2,500
B U S P A R K S

M onthly  Charge C L A SS

A ,B,C,D
Up  to  5  Passenger 1,000

6 - 9  Seat s 2,000
10 -  14  Seat s 3,000
15 - 2 4  Seat s 3,500
2 5  -  34  Seat s 4 ,000
3 5 - 4 4  Seat s 4 ,500
4 5  -  54  Seat s 5,500
55  Seat s  an d  A b ov e 6,000
Per  Entry  Charge C L A SS

A ,B,C,D
U p  to  5  Passenger 5 0

6 - 9  Seats 80
10 -  14  Seat s 10 0
15 - 2 4  Seats 12 0
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2 002 5  -  34  Seats
3 0 03 5 - 4 4  Seat s
5 004 5  -  54  Seat s
6 0 055  Seats  and  A bov e

L O N G  D I ST A N C E
V E H I C L E S.
(I nter  County  T r anspor t)
U p  to  5  Passenger 1,000

2,0006 - 9  Seat s /  ,

3,00010 - 14  Seat s
3,50015 - 2 4  Seat s
4,0002 5  -  34  Seat s
4,5003 5  -  4 4  Seats
5,5004 5  -  54  Seats
6,00055  Seats  and  Above

TPA R K I N G  F E E S Vr

40,000Reserved  parking  per  slot  per
annum  !  '

C L A S S  AChar ges  Per  day
Saloon  car  /  N issans  /  Pick  ups
L orry ^
B uses  /  M ini  buses
T rucks/Trai ler
C an t er

C L A S S  ACharges  per  month
Sa l o on  car 1,500

1,000T ax i
T u k tuk

M otor  cycle
6,000T r u ck s ’

8,000B u ses
T O W I N G  C H A R G E S

M in  ,3000  or  120%
A A  r ate

Unloaded  Saloon  car/  matatu/  pickup/  taxi/  small
van  1  K M  r adius
Unloaded  truck/  lorry/  bus/  canter/  minibus  IKM
rad iu s

M in  5,000  or  120%
A A  r at e
15 0%  A A  r ate  o r  asUnloaded  Saloon  car/  matatu/  pickup/  taxi/  small

van  beyond  1  KM  radius
Unloaded  truck/  lorry/  bus/  canter/  minibus
beyond  1 KM  radius. ^
Loaded  saloon  car/  matatu/  pickup/  van/  truck/
lorry/bus/canter/minibus  all  areas
Trailer  loaded/unloaded  in  any  area

charged  by  provider
15 0%  A A  r at e  o r  as

charged  by  provider
150 %  A A  r ate  or  as

charged  by  provider
15 0%  A A  r ate  or  as

charged  by  provider
M in .  10,000

50 0M otor  b ik e  1  KM  radius
M in.  2,000M otor  b ik e  aft er  1  K M  radius

Clamping  Penalty  for  non-
payment ,  obst r uct ion  and
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double  par k ing
Matatu/Taxis/Pick-ups/Saloon 1,000
c a r

B uses/L orr ies/M in i -buses 2 ,000
M otor  cy cle
Tuk  tuk
I M PO U N D I N G  FE E S
Matatu/T axis/Pick-ups/Saloon 10,000
c a r

B uses/L orr i es/M in i -buses 15,0001
M otor  cy cle
Tuk  tuk 3,000
T r ai l er 20,000
H and  car t
Bicycle
A PPL I C A T I O N  FE E S
Appl ication  for  a  new  plot
Application  for  change  of .
B u sin ess

1,000

Application  for  change  of
B usiness  Prem ises

2,000

Application  for  extension  of  plot
Application  for  single  business
permit

2 0 0

Application  for  Sub-division  of 2,000

Application  for  Search  of
docum ent

1,500

Application  for  change  of
B u sin ess  N am e

1,000

Application  for  reprint  of
B usiness  Perm i t

1,000

Application  for  renewal  of  single
business  permit

2 0 0

I M P O U N D I N G  FE E S
M arket  goods  5  times  of  market
gate  fee  (min)

2,000

Goods  impounded  on  Single
msiness permit  inspection  per
week  (min )

2,000

D E ST R U C T I O N  O F
T R E E/F L O W E R
F low er 1,000
Y oung  tr ee 5,000
M atu r e  t r ee 10,000
A L L O T M E N T S
St al l s 1,500
K i o sk s 1,200
O th er s 1,000
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SL A U G H T E R  H O U SE  F E E S
P E R  H E A D

4 0 0Catt l e
2 0 0Goat/sheep
100

C E M E T R I E S  A N D  B U R I A L
G R O U N D S
B uri al  f ees  f or  adults
B ur i al  f ees  for  Chi l dr en
B uri al  clearance
B ur ial  of  dest itute

3,000B ur ial  of  non-residents
A N N U A L  R E G I ST R A T I O N
R E N E W A L  F E E SI

5,000SA CCOs  /  Comm erci al  w el f are
groups/Commercial  self-help
g r o u p s

Comm ercial  M in ibus 1,500
2,000Comm ercial  B uses
1,500Comm erci al  N i ssan

Commercial  Pick  up
Comm ercial  Saloon  car
Commercial  M otor  cycle/  tuk  tuk

2 ,000Commercial  Lorry 1

1,500Comm ercial  Canter
A nnual  Compl iance  Cert ifi cate
Fire  inspection  compliance
Cert i f icate  f uel  stat ion  and
informal  fuel  dealers,  school,
bank s,  stores(A l l)

3,000

C L A SS

A ,B& C
C L A SSFire  inspection  compliance

cer t if icate  for  hotel ,  eater ies,
schools.  B ank s  &  St or es

D

3,000 2,500Large  hotel
1,5002,000M edium

5 0 01,000Sm al l
1,500Heath  inspection  certi fi cate

B U D G E T  A N D
A P P R O P R I A T I O N

1,000Per  bookSale  of  Budget  books
1,000Sale  of  A ppropriation  Bi l l

Sale  of  Coimty  Abstract  of
ac cou n t s

Per  B i l l
1,000Per  set

1,000Per  B ook letSale  of  County  fees  and  Charges
(Finance  Act)
Sale  of  County  L aw s
Sale  of  County  M inutes

1,500Per  Set 2

Per  E x tr act
2 0 0Per  book letSale  of  County  gazette

5,000EachDishonored  Cheques
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O T H ER S
O T H E R S
Temporary  Sheds
County  Markets  (Main
M ar k et s)
M arket  day
Other  days
Clothes  sheds  (M arket  Days)
Other  trading  centers  per  day
H O U SE  R E N T

Runyenj e’s  Sub-County
H o u ses

One  bed  room  house 3,000
Tw o  bed  room  house 4,000
Three  bed  room  house 5,000'
F or m er  C .C .E  H ouses  i n  E m bu
T ow n

4  Blue  V alley  One  Bedrooms 3,500
4 ,5008  Blue  Valley  Two  Bedrooms

>

9  B lue  V alley  Three  Bedrooms 6,000
10  Blue  Val ley  Three  Bedrooms 6,000
1 l A  Blue  Valley  Two  Bedrooms 4,500
1 IB  Blue  V alley  Two  Bedrooms 4 ,500
12  Blue  Val ley  Two  Bedrooms 4 ,500
13Blue  V al ley  Two  Bedrooms
14  Blue  Val ley  Two  Bedrooms

4,500
4 ,500

22B  Blue  Valley  Two  Bedrooms 4,500
23A  Blue  Valley  Bedsitter 2,500
24  Blue  Val ley  Tliree  Bedrooms 6,000
25A  Blue  Val ley  Two  Bedrooms 4,500
28D  Blue  Valley  Three
B edroom s

6,000

1 l OD  Blue  Valley  Three
B edroom s

6,000

119  Blue  V alley  Two  Bedrooms
12 1  Blue  Val ley  Two  Bedrooms
123  Blue  V alley  Two  Bedrooms
109  Blue  Val ley  Three  Bedrooms
22A  Blue  Val ley  Two  Bedrooms

4 .5002.

4 ,500
4,500
6,000
4,500

23A  Blue  Valley  Bedsitter 2,500
23C  Blue  Val ley  Bedsitter 2,500
23D  Blue  V alley  Bedsitter 2,5001

23E  Blue  Valley  Bedsitter
23G  Blue  Valley  Bedsitter

2,500
2,500

11  Blue  V al ley  Three  Bedrooms
114  Blue  V alley  Two  Bedrooms
115  Blue  Valley  Two  Bedrooms
116  Blue  Valley  Two  Bedrooms
117  Blue  Valley  Two  Bedrooms

6,000
4,500
4,500
4,500
4 ,500

1
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4 ,500118  Blue  V al ley  Two  Bedrooms
4,500120  Blue  V alley  Two  Bedrooms
4 ,500122  Blue  Valley  Two  Bedrooms
3,000County  Houses  ev ict ion  charge

County  Stal ls  Eviction  charge 3,000
C L A S S  ACL A SS  B,CC L A S S  DR O O FE D  M A R K E T  R E N T

PE R  M O N T H
1,000Sm al l  stal ls
2,000Large  stal ls

N E W  M A R K E T  ST A L L
R E N T  PER  M O N T H

1,5003 0 02 0 0Big  stalls
Sm al l  stal l s 1,0005 002 00

1,2002 00 80 0M ed i um
CLASS B,C  CLASS  CLASS AB U S  PA R K  ST A L L S  P E R

M O N T H  ' D 3 '

3 *̂* bus  park
Lower  and  upper  bus  park

Per  m onth
Per  m onth

3 0 0Per  m onth 600A l l  other  stal ls
Stalls  reopening  fee

C L A SS

A ,B  and  C
M H K̂  SE L L E R S

5  L i t r es

10  l iters
20  l i ters
M ilk  Cess  for  companies
EW A SCO-  Embu  county  water
a n d  sew er a g e  co m p a n y

Rent  of  EWASCO  offices  per
m onth

200,000

2 02 02 0Refuse collection  per  water
c on n ect i on  ■

2 0 2 02 0Sewerage  fee  per  water
connect ion
Hire  of  County  plastic
chairs/tables  per  day  per  item

C L A SS

A ,B ,C
C L A S SU SE R  C H A R G E S  PE R

M O N T H D

1,5001,000Commercial  services  e.g.  Banks,
Hotels  and  insurance  companies

1,50010 0 0Distr ibutors/  industries  per  trip
2,000 2,000Other  large  institutions  e.g.

KPL C,  pr isons,  colleges  per  trip
C L A S S  A

a n d  B
A N I M A L S  I M P O U N D I N G
F E E S  PE R  D A Y

1,000Cattle/  Donkey
Goat/  Sheep
P o£

2,000Pigs
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Chick en
Filming  movies within  Embu
C oun ty

10,000

CO U N T Y  A D M I N I ST R A T I O N
I M P O UN D I N G
C H A R G E S

C L A SS  B  C L A SS  A

Il legal  bi llboards 10,000 l O.OOC>

K iosk 2,000 3,00C
1,000 1,50C

tu k

Container  up  to  20ft 20,000 20,00C
Container  over  20ft 20,000 40,00C
Construction  tools  per  day 1,000
Conf iscat ion  on  account  of
i l legal  constniction

10,000

Others  per  day
Impounded  A nimals  and
G oods  per  day
Cattle/donkey  per  animal 1,000 1,0001

Goats/sheep/pigs  per  animal 50 0
Poultry  per  head 200
unl icensed  Dogs  per  head 20 0
A ssor ted  G o o d s 500
Reim bur sem en t  on
r egul at ions
C our t  F in es 50 % 50%
Stor age  Char ges  per  day
Goods  per  day  per  sack 50 0 l ,00t
Vehicles  per  day  per  vehicle 1,000 1,00(
Hand  carts per  day  per
handcar t

10 0 5 0 C

Bicycles  per  day  per  bicycles 20 0
M otor  B ik es  and  tuk  tuk 50 0 1,00(
Containers 3,000 5,00C
Storage  of  I mpounded
Animals/Goods  (per  day)
Cattle/donkey  per  day  per  head
Goats/sheep/pigs per  day  per 30 C

Poultry  per  day  per  head
Dogs  per  day  per  head
other  equipment  per  day 2,00t
illegal  construction  tools per 3,00C

damage  occasioned  to  county
property  -  evaluated 100%  v aluec

c o st
M iscel laneous
Sale  of  County  Enacted
Laws(cost  per  page)

C.
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5Sale  of  County  Minutes

(Extracts  per  page)
Sale  of  County  Regulations
(per  page)
Research  Fees 20,00(

6,00(Hire  of  Board  room  per  day
1,50(Ex tensi on  of  B ond
3.00(Cancel lat ion  of  bond

/  ,Rat ing
Valuation  objection  forms 2,00(
Rates  Struck  on  site

0 .2 “/value  v aluat ion  m ethod.
5.00{Rate  clearance  cert i f i cate 2.

1,000land  records  v er i f icat ion
Failure  to  display  monthly
sticker  on  the wind  screen  per  ’
inc idence

20,000Non-payment  of  cess  per
in c i d en ce

3,000Failure  to  display  single
business  permit/ liquor  l icense
Non  removal  of  posters  aft er
14  days
Noncompliance with
advertisement  charges

10,000

10,000

10,000Tampering  w ith  clamp
Erect ion  of 10,000
ki osk s/stal ls/structur es  w ithout
approval  per  incidence
Building  without  plan  approval
Use  of  County  Stadia  without
permit

50,000
T w i c e  th e

hir ing  charge
3,000General  N uisance
5,000Dumping  in  towns  and  markets

Littering  in  towns/markets
Bouncing  Cheque  fi ne  per
in c i d en c e

3,000
10,000

50,000Dumping  (solid,  liquid,
hazardous,  hospital,
construction  or  semi  liquids
including  sanitary)  wastes  in
un  authori zed  sites-  w ith
corrective  disposal  vehicle.
Dumping  ( solid,  liquid,
hazardous,  hospital,
construction  or  semi  liquids
including  sanitary)  wastes  in
un  authori zed  sites-
practit ioner
Unattended  sept ic,  sew age

20,000

20,000
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threatening  human  health  and
safety  ( owner  with  corrective
measur es)
Encroachment,  interference  of
beacons  on  trust  lands  and

100,000

gazetted  forests  including
wetlands(  person  encroaching,
per  hectare )
Tree felling  in  toyra s,  urban
areas,  markets  or  shopping
centers  w i thout  w ri tten

20,000

authority  fr om  the  environment
dir ectorate-m ature  tree
Tree  felling  in  towns,  urban
areas,  markets  or  shopping
centers  w ithout'written
authority  fr om  the  environment
dir ectorate-m atur e  tree

5,000

Any  person  found  pulling  or
pushing  materials may  it  be
Poles,  Timber,  metal  rods  etc.
with  a  motorcycle,  cart  or
vehicle  (causing  damage to  the

2,000

Fire  protection  measure  Inspection  (per

Fact or y :
Fire  Protection  Measure  Inspection  Petrol
Station  and  depot

1,200

Fire  Protection  Measure Inspection
Commercial  and  Industr ial  Premises  Factory

1,200

Fire  Protection  Measure  Inspection  premises
storming  dangerous  fl ammable  materials

1,200

Inspection  of  Fire  Extinguisher (per
extinguisher)

15 0

ASK  Show  /  person  -  (per  hour)
Pumping  out  flooding (per  hour)

Per  person
1,200

Training  of  Private Personnel  (Firemen)  per
month  per  Course

3,000

ASK  Show  fi re  engine  whole  duration 100,000
Standby  against  fi re  r isk  per  hour (per  hour)
Supply  of  fi re  report  Opening  door  for  tenant  (per  hour)
-  Minimum  920/-  +  400/-  per  hour

1,000

Inspection  and  hydraul ic  of  dry 3,500
and  wet  riser  per  inspection
b)  A SK  Show  -  Chief  Fire  Offi cer per  day 3,200
Use  of  turntable  ladder  or  hydraulic  platfonn
per  hour

3,000

Removal  of  fal len  trees  per  hour 1,500
Removal  of  Bees  (per  hour) 1,000
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8,500P er  ann u mFirefi ghting  equipment  l icense  per
Opening  of  li ft s  (per  service)
Training  of  government  institution  Fireman
p e r  c o u r s e

Basic  fi re  safety  training  for  industrial
workers  per  course  per  person
Fire  inspection

4 ,700
3,000

3,000
per  cylinder

(Minimum
2;500)
2,500Per  K i lom eterHire  of  fi re  engine  ful ly  equipped

Per  personFir e  Sensit izat ion
100,000Per  m onthFire  training  ( Group  of  10)
30,000
,  5,000

5%  of  the
claim  total

Fire  dr ill  inspection
Per  k i lom eterExt inguishing  fi re  outside  the  County

Insur ance  cov ered  fi r e
‘r




